1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) ( ( ) Tab settings □ □ ▼ ( 22 . 9 €	
	748716 original documents or copy thereby
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steven A. Henning Richard J. Gauthier	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
∆ Assignment	Street Address: 3020 West Morris Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Indianapolis State: [N ZIP: 46241
Execution Date: June 20, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
Application number(s) or patent number(s)	6 . 77 . <b>%</b> June 18, 1998
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is: June 20, 1998
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Lawrence E. Laubscher, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Laubscher & Laubscher	☑ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 745 South 23rd Street	Deposit account number:
Suite 300	12-0605
City: <u>Arlington</u> State: <u>VA</u> ZIP: 22202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
3 FC:581 40.00 0P DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  June 22, 1998	
Lawrence E. Laubscher, Jr.  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages accluding	Signature  Date  g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, STEVEN A. HENNING, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5343 S.R. 109 South, Anderson, Indiana 46013 and Richard J. Gothier, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3023 E. Dartmouth Street, Mesa, Arizona 85213, have invented certain improvements in AIR RETURN BULKHEAD FOR REFRIGERATION TRAILERS for which we have

[X]	United States Letters Patents
[ ]	filed U.S. application S/N on, and

WHEREAS, AERO INDUSTRIES, INC. a corporation of Indiana, having a place of business at 3020 W. Morris Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46241, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, STEVEN A. HENNING and RICHARD J. GOTHIER, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said AERO INDUSTRIES, INC. the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in said patent application, as well as to any patent application thereon that has been or may be filed in any country foreign to the United States, and to any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application thereon that has been or may be filed in the United States or any other country; and

WE agree that WE will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions;

Said invention, application and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by the said AERO INDUSTRIES, INC. for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by US has this assignment and sale not been made.

Lawrence E. Laubscher, Jr., and Lawrence E. Laubscher, Sr., attorneys of record are hereby granted the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed 20<sup>7</sup> day of --)her., 1998

Steven A. Henning

Richard J. Gothier

RECORDED: 06/22/1998